reduced by senior debt and a marketability discount) covering the aggregate of the unquoted equity,
unquoted preferred shares and debt instruments invested in the underlying company. The increase
of the fair value of the aggregate investment is reflected through the unquoted equity component of
the investment and a decrease in the fair value is reflected across all financial instruments invested
in an underlying company.

Condensed Interim Report and Financial Statements26

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

5. Fair Value of Financial Instruments continued
Quantitative Information of Significant Unobservable Inputs and Sensitivity Analysis
to Significant Changes in Unobservable Inputs Within Level 3 Hierarchy
The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair
value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 31 August 2016 and 29 February 2016 are
shown below:

Value
31.8.2016
US$’000

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
Input

Range
(Weighted

Average)
Sensitivity

Used 1
Effect on Fair Value

US$’000

US micro-cap
investments

438,188 EBITDA Multiple Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.0x – 18.7x
(8.2x)

0.5x/-0.5x (37,103) 36,067

Discount to
Average Multiple

15% – 40%
(26%)

5%/-5% (48,273) 50,646

European
micro-cap
investments

158,159 EBITDA Multiple Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.5x – 9.7x
(7.5x)

0.5x/-0.5x (5,640) 5,708

Discount to
Average Multiple

0% – 42%
(22%)

5.0%/-5.0% (4,530) 4,598

Real estate 2 435,144 Comparable
Sales

Market Value Per
Square Foot

$286 – $2,999
per sq ft

-5%/+5% (11,947) 12,187

DCF Model/
Income Approach

Discount Rate 6.2% – 7.5% +25bps/-25bps (2,016) 2,294

Cap Rate/
Income Approach

Capitalisation
Rate

3.5% – 5.5% +25bps/-25bps (6,230) 8,298

Other
investments

27,750 EBITDA Multiple Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

5.0x 0.5x/-0.5x (444) 444

Discount to
Average Multiple

25% 5%/-5% – –

Adjusted NAV Discount for Lack
of Liquidity

5% 5%/-5% (427) 427

Condensed Interim Report and Financial Statements 27

Quantitative Information of Significant Unobservable Inputs and Sensitivity Analysis
to Significant Changes in Unobservable Inputs Within Level 3 Hierarchy continued

Value
29.2.2016
US$’000

Valuation
Technique

Unobservable
Input

Range
(Weighted

Average)
Sensitivity

Used 1
Effect on Fair Value

US$’000

US micro-cap
investments

386,173 EBITDA Multiple Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.0x – 18.7x
(8.1x)

0.5x/-0.5x (29,855) 29,254

Discount to
Average Multiple

15% – 35%
(24%)

5%/-5% (38,104) 36,129

European
micro-cap
investments

168,797 EBITDA Multiple Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

6.5x – 10.0x
(8.2x)

0.5x/-0.5x (4,181) 4,181

Discount to
Average Multiple

0% – 42%
(16%)

5.0%/-5.0% (2,748) 2,748

Real estate 2 366,158 Comparable
Sales

Market Value Per
Square Foot

$380 – $575
per sq ft

-5%/+5% (5,607) 5,809

DCF Model/
Income Approach

Discount Rate 7% +25bps/-25bps (1,236) 1,055

Cap Rate/
Income Approach

Capitalisation
Rate

3.75% – 5.5% +25bps/-25bps (11,619) 12,399

Other
investments

63,570 EBITDA Multiple Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

7.5x 0.5x/-0.5x (295) 295

Discount to
Average Multiple

25% 5%/-5% – –

Adjusted NAV Discount for
Lack of Liquidity

5% 5%/-5% (2,418) 2,666

1 The sensitivity analysis refers to a percentage amount added or deducted from the average input and the effect this has on the fair value.
2 The Fair Value of JZCP’s investment in financial interests in real estate, is measured as JZCP’s percentage interest in the value of the

underlying properties. The Directors consider the discount rate used, applied to the DCF, when valuing the properties as the most
significant unobservable input affecting the measurement of fair value.

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments
categorised within Level 3 between the beginning and the end of the reporting period.